_ =l  wer —
(25 1S0%00| ik iE s |
| o

Fritfts; i EA+

I g

HINAJACKCEOM |

MHTepHeT MarasvH NpoMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopynosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms
N— - S . - -



=26-
MHTepHEeT MarasvH NpoMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopyaosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms

© FRAHTAESAN4/8Mttonn damp mechanism components

—




—. $AEEH149%ER4/Button clamp mechanism components

_27_

re |k = ) P t
Retno| Nots|  Partno #i Deserighion Gy
1 #01 | B2547-372-0BA | F- iy §H A0 4L Flat button clamp asm. 1
2 #02 | B2547-377-0A0 PETE 1 Pick-up device asm. 1
3 #01 | B2546-372-000 HEHETEFF Button clamp lifting rod (1)
4 SS-7150940-SP | [ 5 2 THHF ISR ET Screw 15/64-28 1.=9 (1
5 S§5-9621413-SP F T # LU e B T Screw 3/16-32 L=13.5 (2)
6 WP-0501016-SD | 4 Washer 5x10.5x1 (2)
5 B2542-372-00A | HIHHE Button clamp holder N
8 B2547-372-0C0 A ME e 1 Jaw lever holder asm. (1)
9 SD-0550301-SP | JH T8 M {542 ET(A) | Hinge screw D=5.5 H=1.8 (1
10 B2547-372-000 R T s Jaw lever holder (1
11 SD-0550181-SP T &0 ) A i s ET(B) Hinge screw D=5.5 H=1.8 (1)
12 B2549-372-000 | HI ¥ ikahFFig Je g ET Clamp screw A (1)
13 B2548-372-000 ELET 1 sh#F Snap fasterner clamp stop lever (N
14 B2553-372-000 | 20}y Nut 1)
15 B2552-372-000 | FHHK Button clamp slide (1)
16 B2555-372-0A0 | SR /e 1 Button clamp lever jaw, left A (1
17 B2555-372-000 FURFF A Button clamp lever jaw (left) (1)
18 B2556-372-000 | HIHf ZHERE (L) Button holding spring, left ()
19 B2559-372-000 | s Y Button clamp locating pin (1)
20 SS-7090410-SP | JI 1L Bt W& 50 8 A 5T Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 (n
21 B2557-372-0A0 SHEFF B A e Button clamp lever jaw, right (1)
22 B2557-372-000 FILHHFFE A B ) Button clamp lever jaw (right) (D
23 B2558-372-000 A ST () Button holding spring, right (1)
24 B2559-372-000 ek DAGE Button clamp locating pin (1)
25 SS-7090410-SP | HI F-%i e st 35 (O R T Screw 9/64-40 L=3.5 (1)
26 B2560-372-000 EILEH 1 Bh Y Button clamp stop pin (2)
27 SD-0640391-TP | i FHFatg &0 er Hinge screw D=6.35 H=3.9 (2)
28 B2561-372-000 e Button clamp spring (1)
29 SS-7150940-SP | [H 5z 42 THAF I 88 §T Screw 15/64-28 L=9 (1)
30 | #02 | B2546-372-000 | #HiET1 Pick-up device lifting hook (1
31 B2540-372-000 A H-5Y Hinge pin 1
32 B2541-372-000 b 418 snap ring 1
33 NS-6150430-SP | J T~ 8T 7 5l g B) Nut 15/64-28 1
34 B2543-372-000-A | #EH%E Pick-up device stopper pin 1
35 B2544-372-000 B A Button clamp pressure adjusting ]
36 B2545-372-000 | i s ¥ Pressure adjusting spring 1
37 NS-6660511-SP | JIIFHL 4 I HEFF i) B B Nut 1/4 2
38 B3130-372-000-B | {5 4e Finger guard 1
Note#01.....For 373
#02....For  T377




o HIEERTHHMM & miseef|aneauss cover components:

=.%=
MHTepHEeT MarasmH NpoMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopyaosanus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



—

= ER44/Arm & miscellaneous cover components

-29 —

AR 5 s Bt
Rcf.no Note Part.no #ikr Description Qty
1 B260-38752 s Hi Face plate 1
2 $S-4120915-SP PEET Screw 3/16-28 L=9 -4
3 B3149-123-A00 L Tension spring 1
4 B3127-372-000 P33 i Nipper releasing stud 1
5 #01 | 260-01164 RS s Ak 3 Thread tension guide NO.3 asm. 1
6 260-01404 o IR Thread tension disc NO.3 2)
7 260-01305 EIRE 3380 Thread tension spring NO.3 (1
8 RE-0300000-K0 E-’ﬁéﬁt&l E-ring 3 (1)
9 S§§-7110340-SP BEET Screw 11/64-40 L=3.2 1
10 B3108-372-000 ?EIJL]?,L i) 48 Thread guide NO .4 1
11 #02 | B3109-372-0A0 =ik 'E"‘Hf’f Thread tension NO.3 asm. 1
12 178-02216 ;ﬁ‘ YR Yk Tension adjusting base NO.3 (1)
13 101-29104 2RI E B Thread presser plate (N
14 B1136-850-000 JLek B Tension spring B (1)
15 250-02809 e e Thread tension stud (1
16 250-02808 e 02 [} Thread tension nut (2)
17 RE-0320000-K0 ERY 418 E-ring 3.2 1
18 S55-4120915-SP BRET Screw 3/16-28 L=9 4
19 100-04109 Helpbrid Ground mark 1
20 260-12104 v by Side plate, left 1
21 CM-3002001-B1 ot il Safety label 12 1
22 260-12005 1 o bt side plate, right 1
23 SM-6083042-CH EET Screw M8 L=30 B
24 #02 | B2712-377-000 1l 2 bt Stopper 1
25 B1105-372-000 S HY Guide pin 2
26 B1128-372-000 Ve e Set screw 1
27 B1119-373-000 Jie e i et Bed oil shield 1
28 SS-8150710-SP WEET Screw 15/64-28 L=7 |
29 1780-48458 AT 2 £H Button tray asm. 1
30 B2504-372-000 I R Cam indicating pin 2
31 #03 | B2504-372-00A MRS Y Cam indicating pin 2
32 §S8-7110840-5P YEET Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
33 B3503-372-0A0-A bt EER Oil supply felt 1
34 B1127-372-000-A AR side cover spring 2
35 #02 | 260-11809 M) side cover spring, left 1
36 SS-7120640-SP WET Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
37 55-4110815-SP BREr Screw 11/64-40 L=8 2
38 #03 | B1104-372-A00 WhE A Oil drip felt (A) SMM 1
39 #03 | B1104-372-B00 W B Oil drip felt (B) TMM 1
40 SD-0600271-SP T Hinge screw D=6 1
41 260-11502 £ z‘E}&’B B side cover,right 1
42 B1110-372-000 fﬂ-ﬁ m n HHFF Side cover hinge shaft 1
43 B1110-377-000 B S0 Side cover shaft, left 1
44 SS-8150710-SP !?i]’ Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1
45 B1103-372-000 BL B O i 1 Machine sub-base 1
46 S5-8150710-SP ERET Screw 15/64-28 L=7 1
47 WS-0650389-KP s Spring washer 6.5x14x17 I
48 260-11403 Jrs side cover, left 1
49 260-03608 JC B Al i Looper cover 1
50 B3115-372-000 ot VR Safety plate asm. 1
51 B3120-372-000 i Safety plate (1)
52 55-4110715-SP EET Screw 11/64-40 L=7 (2)
53 WP-0450801-SD i Washer 4.5x10x0.8 (2)
54 SD-0601021-SP iR $44 Hinge screw D=6 H=10.2 (1)
55 139-43204 LA il B 4T i S Safety plate return spring ()
56 WP-0740516-SP 41 Washer 7.4x11.8x0.5 (1)
57 B3121-372-000 2 R Safety plate installing plate (1)
58 B3115-372-000 S B B R Safety plate installing base (1
59 PS-0200062-KH FEH Spring pin 2x6 ()
60 NS-6110310-SP EET Nut 11/64-40 (1)
61 137-37507 ETFIEES Suspension screw B 1
Note #01....For -T373 #02....For -T377 #03.....Selective partys



N, <l T |
" — "b___. |
% o o |

= 30 =
MHTepHeT MarasvH NpoMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopyaosanus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



=. LH#aE84/Looper shaft mechanism components

=0 |k P T B

RE‘[’.;U gzoﬂli Agl:'g;tf; ik Descripteon Qty
1 SS-2110920-TP BRET Screw 11/64-40 L.=8.5 3
2 B1220-372-000 5GBS Cam shaft driven gear 1
3 SS-8660612-TP | 24T Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
4 SS-7110840-SP PRET Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 |
5 B1242-373-000 S i) 28 AT (TR EF S0 25 ) Needle guard 1
6 B1236-373-000 HAGmERFiE el ) Positioning finger yoke slide l
T S§S-1110710-SP PRET Screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
8 B1235-373-000 | Sl FROERIEL) Yoke slide insert 1
9 B1237-373-000 | #pde(faskh) Yoke slide I
10 B1230-372-0A0 | R IEsafi4r(GENRL) Loop positioning finger lever 1
11 SD-0640241-SP | #2%T Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.4 (1)
12 B1232-372-000 S Loop positioning finger lever (1)
13 | #01 | B1241-373-0B0 | gzl Throat plate asm. 1
14 B1241-373-000 i i Throat plate (1)
15 B2406-373-000 | ®f &) )) 4L Moving knife asm. (1)
16 SD-0600095-TH | 78R ET(he 4 R ET) Hinge screw D=6 H=0.85 (1)
17 B2410-373-000 | [&l5E JI A Counter knife (1)
18 S§S§-7080310-SP WET Screw 1/8-44 L=3.0 (2)
19 402 SS-8151150-SP e screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 |
20 “ | B1241-377-0B0 W b 2 1 Throat plate set 1
21 g,]) B1241-377-0A0 | MEbR Throat plate asm. (1)
22 #O; B2703-377-0A0 | {Eahzkb Thread bind plate asm. (1)
23 = | B2702-377-000 B Pa TR Thread bind support plate (1)
24 B2410-373-000 [#] 5 1] Counter knife (1)
25 SS-7080310-SP BEET Screw 1/8-44 L=3.0 (2)
26 B2406-373-0A0 nl & J] Moving knife asm. (1)
27 SD-0600095-TH | 4T Hinge screw D=6 H=0.85 (D
28 B1234-372-000 78 AL s Loop positioning finger cam I
29 SS-8110410-TP W2ET screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
30 B1233-372-000 | ¥EfE4h cam & looper sleeve 1
31 SS-8110410-TP EET screw 15/64-28 [L.=4.0 2
32 B1228-372-000 fe e Loop positioning finger cam re 1
33 SS-8110310-SP | 25T Screw 11/64-40 L=2.8 2
34 B1227-372-000 IEES Looper shaft bushing,front 1
35 SS-8151150-SP EET screw 15/64-28 L.=10.5 1
36 B1219-372-000-A| [k Looper shaft 1
37 CS-1111019-SH 4518 Thrust collar D=11.11 W=10 2
38 SS-8660512-TP BEET Screw 1/4-40 L=5 1
39 SS-8660512-TP BEET Screw 1/4-40 L=5 1
40 B1224-372-0A0 | E&®hMshiiied: Looper shaft driven gear asm. 1
41 SS-8660612-TP | 2% Screw 1/4-40 L=6 )
42 B1215-372-A00 | b i BR Gl & Thrust ball bearing 1
43 B1222-372-000 MEE(RE) Looper shaft bushing, rear 1
44 B1221-372-000 B Driven worm gear 1
45 SS-6660712-TP | ¥&5T Screw 1/4-40 L=7.0 2
46 B1239-372-000 g Looper 1
47 CS-0790721-TH | 418 Thrust collar D=7.94 W=7 1
48 SS8-7090620-TP EET Screw 9/64-40 L=6.1 1

Note #01.....For JK-T373 #02.....

-3 —

For JK-T377




B ZeériAss F4Npperr & tension parts components

- 32 -

MHTepHeT marasuH NpoMbILLNEHHOrO WBeHOro obopynosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



M, &g

28 EF {4 /Nipper & tension parts components

_._33_

P | R LR R G Bt
Ref.no | Note Part.no il , Pessoption Qty
1 S$5-4150915-SP BRET Screw 15/64-28 L=9 1
2 B1421-372-000 AR al Needle bar guard |
3 SD-0791271-SP WBET Hinge screw D=7.94 H=12.7 1
4 NS-6080210-SP SE L Nut 1/8-44 2
5 B2035-372-000 /ga 353 Nut 1
6 260-00950 el Nipper compl. 1
7 B2034-372-000 il £ B b Thread releasing screw stud 1
8 B2037-372-000 I FF IR R Nipper bar block spring |
9 B1236-372-000 o 2% FF IS e g W R E T Nipper bar block spring screw 1
10 SD-0402001-TP BET Hinge screw D=4 H=20 i
11 B2029-372-000 e £ o B Nipper block spring 1
12 B2028-372-000 g £ 1 Nipper block 1
13 SD-0791503-SP BT Hinge screw D=7.94 H=135 1
14 260-01560 SIERATH 5 Thread pull-off lever asm. |
15 SD-0790802-SP U BT 4R Hinge screw D=7.94 H=8 1
16 #01 | 260-00455 e 28 13 ST i 7% Nipper bar actuating lever asm. 1
17 B2024-372-000-A LI 2kt Thread guide pin 2
18 B2012-372-000 e 28 BT JEe e g 5 1Y Nipper bar block spring pin |
19 S8-6120930-TP T Screw 3/16-28 L.=9 1
20 WP-0501016-SD HiE washer 5x10.5x1 2
21 B2011-372-000 S 2R FF IR 1 Nipper bar block |
22 B2010-372-000 L FF I E()S) Tension lever rocking piece 1
23 260-01909 KA T Nipper bar I
24 §S-6120930-TP B Screw 3/16-28 L.=9 1
25 #02 | B2019-372-0A0 25 ﬂ{i’kH?IH’F Tension post asm. NO.2 |
26 #0] | B3116-372-000 i 'ﬁﬁf‘k tension nut (1
27 #02 229-214070 {Er bl 2% Rotation stopper (1
28 < | B2021-372-000 255 JeLRTE 19t Thread tension spring NO.2 (n
29 | #02 | B3132-012-000 SR T )] Tension disc holder (1)
30 B2016-372-000 Je 282 1] Ji (e 2Rt Tension disc (2)
31 B2019-372-000 25 AT Tension post NO.2 (n
32 B2020-372-000 R Rl (R 2R R ET) Tension release pin (1)
33 NS-6160520-SP - iy Al 022 Nut 1/4-24 (1
34 PS-0300162-KH SE2ke [0l 28k spring pin 3x16 |
35 S$S-6120930-TP SEET Screw 3/16-28 L=9 1
36 WP-0501016-SD 1 [E washer 5x10.5x1 1
37 B2029-372-000 FEIEAT Thread tension releasing lever 2
38 260-05157 15 9&?& P Thread tension asm.(NO.1) 1
39 B3125-012-000 kfk!gt'i: Thread tension nut (1)
40 B2017-372-000 145 Je 2k i B Tension spring NO.1 (1)
4] B2016-372-000 e 2k [0 Tension disc (2)
42 B2015-372-000 15 Je2 255k Thread tnesion staff NO. 1 (1)
43 B2014-372-000-A = Thread guide pin 1
44 B2039-373-000 15 G2k Thread guide NO.1 |
45 NS-6080340-SP B B} Nut 1/8-44 |
46 55-4150915-SP BT Screw 15/64-28 L=9 1
47 B2005-372-000 Je £l FF iy B Nipper bar bearing block 1
48 B2006-372-000 8y B Adjusting screw 1
49 WP-0480856-SP 1 [E Washer 4.8x8.4x0.8 2
50 §5-6121610-TP BEET Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
51 S$5-6121050-SP AT Screw 3/16-28 L.=9.5 1
52 B2008-372-000 25O Thread tension spring NO.2 1
53 B2007-372-000 P& 2 Ao R T Nipper bar spring screw 1
54 WP-0371016-SD g Washer 3.7x8x1 1
55 135-07504 e Washer 1
56 B3114-232-000 25 ekl Thread tension spring NO.2 1
57 #02 | B2715-377-000 ekl Thread guide 1
58 #02 | B2716-377-000 FLFF Lever 1
59 #02 | §8-7090540-TP BT Screw 9/64-40 L=5 1
60 #01 | B2040-373-000 BeikH Thread guide 1
61 #01 | SS-4090415-SP L 4a) Screw 9/64-40 L=4 I
62 #01 | B2038-372-000 2559k Thread guide NO.2 |
Note #01....For -T373 #02....For -T377

—



1373, 1377
F ix#tpbivieest plate components

= 34-
MHTepHET MarasmvH NpoOMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopyaosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



F. EEZER{4/Feed plate components

i BE =

8 | B 2 ;
Yadicod I 4 Description Gy
1 B2506-373-000-A | 9\ 5k 5 Longitudinal feed cam 1
2 B2529-373-000 ZINERLAD 25 B Feed plate, small button 1
3 SS-B681412-TP WEET Screw 9/32-28 L=13.5 4
4 $S-9120643-TP HRET Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
5 B2524-372-000 $5 1 PR Rho& e Indicator pin bearing block 1
6 B2525-373-N00 8 SR EHE R 8 Crosswise feed indicator 1
7 B2526-372-000 28 UK FHE R 8 i Crossswise feed indicator pin 1
8 NS-6160520-SP 2 f} Nut 1/4-24 1
9 B2518-372-000-A | # W EBFF slide plate connecting link A 1
10 SD-0640481-SP IR ET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=9.6 1
11 B2521-372-000 A3 8% e Stud 1
12 B2519-372-000 i E A Intermedi connecting link 1
13 B2528-372-000-A | %8 ¥ %EHZ) 1 i Crosswise feed graduated plate 1
14 NS-6120630-SP 1 1} Nut 3/16-28 1
15 B2513-372-000 T B 4 s 250 B T h Indicator spring connecting link 1
16 SD-0640961-SP EHEET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=9.6 1
17 B2515-372-000 T W B df i Handle & indicator spring 1
18 58-4090615-SP BEET Screw 9/64-40 L=6 2
19 B2507-372-000 hER IR Cam roll 2
20 B2511-372-0A0 2 1) 25 B AF P e 1 Lengthwise feed lever asm. 1
21 B2512-372-000 2\ 1] 125 el i B Lengthwise feed lever slide block | (1)
22 B2508-372-000 o B T L Cam roll screw stud 2
23 SS§-8152030-SP g Screw 15/64-28 L=20 1
24 #1 | B2717-377-000 B s Spacer 1
25 B2563-372-000 2\ 0] 154 2 JE 2 Lengthwise feed graduated plate 1
26 B2564-372-000 N 1) 3% 4 2 2 e s Plate base 1
27 SD-0791051-SP BEET Hinge screw D=7.94 H=10.5 l
28 SS-4120615-SP WEET Screw 3/16-28 L=6 2
29 B2522-373-000-A | HpHi AR Feed plate 1
30 B2503-372-000 YEE Rl A dh Cam shaft bushing, left 1
31 B2519-372-000 1 PG ISR AT Intermedi connecting link 1
32 SD-0640481-SP BEET Hinge screw D=6.35 H=4.8 2
33 B2523-372-000 o ERET Hinge screw for crosswise feed 1
34 B2510-372-000-A | %2 SR¥HFF Crosswise feed lever 1
35 B2501-372-000-A | 4%k Cam shaft 1
36 B1161-227-000 HIET Rivet 2
37 B2505-373-000-A | A8 LiEkHY 5 Lateral feed cam. 1
38 B2502-372-000 S R4 et Cam shaft bushing, right 1
39 B2509-372-000-A | FF44 Feed stud 1
40 B2529-373-B00-A| v &5 B EL N 258 5/ b Feed plate medium size button 1
Note #01.....For -T377



! n! HEHER TFEPIBGttdan clamp lifter components

%@J"i i 4

33

=36

MHTepHEeT MarasmH NpoMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopyaosanHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



75, $AsHIRFAEF{4$/Button clamp lifter components

- 37 —

AR : ' cripti B i
Ref.no | Note Part.no #kr Description Qty
1 B4412-373-000-A | T THFF Lifting lever I
2 B1407-372-000 bt Bushing |
3 B 1408-372-000 BETH 4l Lifting lever shaft I
4 #4 | WP-0751576-SD | ¥ Washer 7.5x19x1.5 2
5 #4 | WP-0851846-SD | #[l Washer 8.5x22.0x1.8 2
6 B4419-372-000 ST ST 5 Nipper bar actuating lever spring l
7 B4418-372-000 He | Washer |
8 #3 | WP-0704016-SP | H[#l Washer 7x20x4 |
9 B4411-372-000 LT Button clamp lifting link 1
10 B4410-372-000 i sk sliding roller |
11 SS-8660612-TP | YR%ET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 |
12 260-03301 fhCaFE 2L 1 Eccentric cam asm. 1
13 SS-8660612-TP | WRET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 2
14 B4401-372-000 FOFPIG LB THEFF A0 | Button clamp lifting link 1
15 CS-090816-SH IR (518 Thrust collar D=9.5 W=8§ 2
16 SS-8110410-TP | MRET Screw 11/64-40 L=3.5 4
17 B4404-372-000-A | 1] 5 88 22 1 (W) B FCFF b Lever shaft 1
18 SS-8151150-SP | WRET Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 I
19 B4408-372-000 HLEHPE TIPS, FF Lifting link connecting link I
20 B4406-372-000-C | "Wk {y B EH & T 1 AT Lifting plate guide rod 1
21 SS-6121610-TP | YR%T Screw 3/16-28 L=15.5 I
22 SD-0640481-SP | {78422 Hinge screw D=6.35 H=4.8 I
23 SD-0640211-SP | &y iRe Hinge screw D=6.35 H=2.1 1
24 | #3 |WP-0703516-SP | %I Washer 7x20x3.5 |
25 WP-0480856-SP | # Washer 4.8x8.4x0.8 1
26 B4417-372-000 P2 THFF iR 8l Button clamp lifting rod roll 1
27 | #1 |260-00653 HLRIPE THHF Button clamp lifting rod compl 1
28 SM-6061002-TP | %] Screw M6 L=10 1
29 B2404-373-R00 | Hij PIERZERE T Connecting link, front 1
30 | 4 [B2413-373-000 | iEH:ERER Joint stud 1
31 B1632-180-000 | &R 1A Feed adjusting joint I
32 WP-0510516-SD | K Washer 5.1x7.5x0.5 I
33 NM-6050001-SP | SRE} Nut M5 2
34 B2412-373-000 HEHIRTT Connecting screw 1
35 NS-6680410-SP | #RE} Nut 9/32-28 2
36 B2503-373-000-A | Ja VIEREFE AT Connecting link, rear 1
37 SD-0640323-TP | Al #Re Hinge screw D=6.35 H=3.2 |
38 SD-0790402-TP | AiH-iez Hinge screw D=7.94 H=4 1
39 NS-6620310-SP | ¥#E} Nut 3/16-32 |
40 NS-6150310-SP | %RE} Nut 15/64-28 1
41 260-02006 DI T Thread trimming lever 1
42 SD-0790311-TP | ik Hinge screw D=7.94 H=3.1 1
43 NS-6110420-SP | WRE} Nut 11/64-40 I
44 B2405-373-000 DL T IC e Thread trim lever base 1
45 SS-7111410-TP | WRET Screw 11/64-40 L=14 2
46 B2401-373-000 DI EFT Thread trimming link 1
47 SD-0641322-TP | {yiifiee Hinge screw D=6.35 H=13.2 1
48 | #2 |B4416-377-0A0 | EHHEMEETH4LIE Lifting bar asm. 1
49 | #3 |WP-0704516-SP | #8 Washer 7x20x4.5 1
50 B4420-373-000 Gz oA cushion 1
51 D9219-555-B00 LA Safety magnet 1
Note #01.....For  -T373 #03.....Selective part #04.....Selective parts
#02....For -T377 (Use of one part) (Use of one or two parts)




t. HreNEAfHES ¢\ded|se driving pulley shatt components

=38 -
MHTepHeT MarasuH NpoMbILLNEHHOrO WBeHOro obopynosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



+. HESTIB 4L ER{4E/Needle driving pulley shaft components

padicnd iy i Descrption Sy
1 B1203-372-000 | Kk Ball large I
2 B1204-372-000 | EshfLaRSOK/ MANFEIKIE | Pulley insert 1
3 B1246-372-000 | ZMiEEK * Ball small I
4 B1205-372-000 | #%& Spring 1
5 B1202-372-000 | SREHEL A4 Needle driving pulley 1
6 SS-8110750-SP | #8857 Screw 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
7 B1201-373-000 | SR EHFe 5 Needle driving pulley shaft 1
8 B1243-372-000 | #EEHhk Needle bearing 2
9 B1206-372-000 | fHihidg Grease retaining wick 1
10 B1207-372-000 | % B4 retaining washer I
1 SS-6152440-SP | WRET Screw 15/64-28 L=23.5 2
12 WP-0621026-SP | #:[& Washer 6.2x9.5x 1 2
13 B1208-372-000 | H4E 5 £ % 181 8L 90 £ Needle driving pulley clutch D 1
14 B1210-372-000 | 1k#hE 4 Stop motion disc asm. 1
15 B1211-372-000 | 1kah& & k8K Stop motion disc pawl (A) (1)
16 B1212-372-000 | k&) &L H] Stop motion disc latch (B) (1)
17 B1213-372-000 | W8T Screw (2)
18 NS-6150430-SP | ¥ 8} Nut 15/64-28 2
19 SS-8707042-TP | SEALERET Screw 5/16-24 L=10.0 1
20 $S-8701782-TP | % EIHES Screw 5/16-24 L=17.0 1
21 WS-0651310-KP | 4 Spring washer 6.5x11x1.3 4
22 NS-6150430-SP | ¥R £} Nut 15/64-28 2
23 B1215-372-B00 | sk Thrust ball bearing 1
24 SS-8151150-SP | ¥R%ET Screw 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
25 B1216-372-000 | #4EHh A dhes Pulley shaft bushing, right 1
26 B1223-372-000 | fr4eHh /chihed Pulley shaft bushing, left ]
27 B1217-372-0A0 | M3l 44t Driving gear asm. 1
28 SS-8660612-TP | BRET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 )
29 CM-5002000-01 | 75 [ b % Direction label. 1

=G




I\ +HireEafidfi fi{tp/Need}€e bar driving mechanism oomponents

-
-]

-40-

MHTepHeT marasuH NpoMbILLNEHHOrO WBenHOro obopynosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



I\, $HFFIRZhH#N4a5R44/Needle bar driving mechanism components

#03.....Selective parts

_.41_.

Rr:fjo goﬁli : %’Ltﬁ;(? e Description % ;%
1 #01 |'MTQ-700B1800 | HLE Needle TQx7 #16 1
2 | #01 | MTQ-700B2000 | HBLE Needle TQx7 #20 |
3 | #02 | MTQ-700B1800 | #LEH Needle TQx7 #18 1
4 | $8-7080510-TP | #RET Screw 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
5 B1401-372-000-A | b Needle bar [
6 B1403-372:000-A | ¥t T it Needle bar bushing lower i
T B3112-372-000 ek Needle bar balance 1
8 B3113-372-000 | EFHEAlAR R Needle bar clamp 1
9 $S-6091210-TP | HRET Screw 9/64-40 L=12 1
10 B1402-372-000 | EHHE LAl# Needle bar bushing,upper 1
11 | #03 | B1406-372-000 EHR Rl 4o e Needle bar bearing block I
12 | #03 | B1406-372-00A | EHEEHliHS I Needle rod slide block I
13 | #03 | B1406-372-00B Bt Needle rod slide block B 1
14 B1409-372-000-B | FHHEFF Needle bar rocking pipe 1
15 SM-9061403-CP | $8¥] Screw M6 L=14 2
16 SD-0950806-SH | iz Hinge screw D=9.53 H=8 1
17 B1425-372-000 e washer 5x10.5x1 1
18 B 1424-372-000 4 T L1 Crank rod asm. 1
19 §S-2110920-TP | #RET Screw  /64-40 L=8.5 )
20 B1423-372-000 b holder (1)
21 B1424-372-000 EFF rod (1
22 B1422-372-000 fhiCo M4 Eccentric cam (1)
23 SS-8660612-TP BRET Screw 1/4-40 L=6 1
24 SS-8660942-TP BRET Screw 1/4-40 L=8.5 1
25 B1419-372-000 M2k 0il wick 1
26 | #01 | MTQ-100B1600 | HLEF Needle TQx1 #16 1

Note #01.....
#02.....




n. Ltahtaf Ei¢stom motion mechanism components

=42~

MHTepHeT MarasmH NpoMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopyaosanus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



. LEEHHIER4/Stop motion mechanism components

—43 —

R S EE 7 (=X o =
Sl Il e ik Description (o
1 B2605-372-000 1A HZEFF Stop motion plunger rod 1
2 NS-6150310-SP | W&E) Nut 15/64-28 |
3 B2604-372-000 1Bl kE%E /P FT Stop motion plunger 1
4 $S-6151040-SP WRET Screw 15/64-28 L=10 1
5 B2602-372-000-A | 1L AFEFEAT Stop motion plunger lever I
6 B2606-372-000 o 25k 540 Stop motion disc spring 30
7 B2608-280-000 4 A Rubber cushion -
8 B8220-804-000 HufE washer 5x10.5x1 1
9 NS-6680410-SP | i 1i8REF Nut 9/32-28 2
10 | #01 | B2601-373-N00-A| L&l Stop-motion shaft 1
11 | #02 | B2601-377-000 =L R Stop-motion shaft I
12 B2603-372-000 WRET Screw 1
13 SS-8151570-SP WRET Screw 15/64-28 L=15.0 1
14 NS-6150310-SP | $RE} Nut 15/64-28 1
15 SD-0680271-SP | AR Hinge screw D=6.80 H=2.7 I
16 NS-6150310-SP | SREE Nut 15/64-28 1
17 B2615-372-000 {2 1L 8 T Stop screw 1
18 NS-6150310-SP | Y#Fk Nut 15/64-28 I
19 SM-9061003-CP | $R%J Screw M6 L=10 I
20 B2614-372-000 1853 B FF Stop motion trip lever 1
21 B2612-372-000 1853 AT e Stop motion trip lever bracket 1
22 SS-9150860-SP BRES Screw 15/64-28 1.=8 2
23 B2616-372-000 W55 S FF 9 5% Spring 1
24 B8133-019-000 “S” Bk S shaped hook 1
25 B2608-372-000 1k B 2 0 B Y Stop motion lever spring pin 1
26 B2609-372-000 | 1EaFFREFTE Stop motion lever spring 1
27 B2610-372-000 $Re ke Screw stud 1
28 B2611-372-000 Ak 2l 8] 53 H R )R Stop motion disc pressure lever 1
Note #01.....For  T373
#02.....For -T377




+ AN 4stitorh selecting parts components

— 44 -

MHTepHeT MarasvH NpoMbILLIIEHHOrO WBenHoro obopyaosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



+. ELZER{§/Stitch selecting parts components

5 | iE E = ) H
Retao|Now|  penmo 4 Description ay
1 SD-1127321-SP PR ET Hinge screw D=12.70 H=3.2 1
2 B2643-372-000 JE 5 )y i B Spring for friction plate 1
3 B2638-372-000-A | B4 1z A Friction plate rotating shaft 1
4 WP-0850002-SP i Washer 8.5x18x1.6 1
5 #01 |B2636-372-000-A | i FF Speed slowing lever 1
6 #02 | B2637-377-000 U kI Speed slowing lever 1
7 #02 [B2713-377-000 ISRV Fitting plate 1
8 #01 [SD-0791331-SP BRET Hinge screw D=7.94 H=13.3 1
9 #2 |SD-0710701-SH BEET Hinge screw ’ 1
10 B2639-372-000 JEE v e Friction plate holder 1
11 B2640-372-000 Uk T g By Speed slowing friction plate 1
12 B3211-232-000 el Positioning pin )
13 NS-6110310-SP W L) Nut 11/64-40 1
14 | #1 |B2619-372-000 LB B A SR Stop motion tripping lever cam 1
15 | #01 |B2618-372-0A0-B | 1L-8h5 A4 Stop motion tripping lever asm 1
16 SM-6082502-TP | #2%] Screw M8 L=25 (1)
17 | #01 |B2621-372-0B0 ks F Stop motion cam asm. 1
18 SS-8150912-TH | #2%] Screw 15/64-28 L=9 @)
19 B2623-372-000 [155) y Stop motion cam shoe (1)
20 B2623-372-000 1k a2 e AR Stop motion cam shoe (1)
21 B2624-372-000 T ik sh A I s E T Screw for stop motion cam shoe (1)
22 B2625-372-000 1k e e il Stop motion cam knob )
23 B2626-372-000 e Spring (1)
24 SD-0481451-SP | 24T Hinge screw D=4.80 H=14.5 (1)
25 | #02 |SD-0790431-SP BT Hinge screw D=7.94 H=4.3 1
26 B2629-372-000 WL IE e (vhinl) Stitch selecting spur gear, MI I
27 | B2628-372-000-A | 5% hh Intermediate gear shaft |
28 SS-8151150-TP BEET Screw 15/64-28 L.=10.5 2
29 | B2630-372-000-A | £k iF iie Gear. large 1
30 B2631-372-000 BEET Screw 1
31 B2632-372-000-A | %[ Roll |
32 | B2642-372-000 LG T Stitch adjusting lever 1
33 | B2635-372-000-A | ki Es i Speed slowing friction wheel 1
34 | #02 |B2714-377-000 o 24y o 1Y Thread bind notch 1
35 #02 |B2719-372-000 ey Spacer |
36 #02 | SS-6090560-TP BEET Screw 9/64-40 L=4.5 2
37 #02 | SS-7110840-SP EET screw 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
38 | #02 |SD-0800341-SP BT Hinge screw D=8 H=3.4 1
39 | #02 |B2618-377-000 531N RV Stitch adjusting arm |
40 #02 | SM-6061602-TN BEET Screw M6 L=16 |
41 #02 |B2619-377-000 £k n i TR 1 Stitch adjusting roller 1
42 | #02 |B2621-377-0B0 L uE i ML Stitch adjusting cam set 1
43 | #02 |B2621-377-0A0 23 RV Stitch adjusting cam asm. (1)
Note #01.....For
#02.....Foi




S8 U377
+—. R 4rFiread bind notch components

==}
10

=
e :

|
ok | g3
/'/ 12 1

1
2

7‘%\
5

14
o P

o

®-t—i5

19
J S e N ¢ 0
HEIR S A Desoion. o
| B2T0T-377:05%) o B+ Fhread bind lever i
2 B2tsee? 7900 | DKIEW €onnectjny: plate'large i
3 SD-064321-SP gﬂ Hitbge screw D:6,35 H=3.2 i
4 B2765-3177 {Ulo AE& Comnecting: plate'small i
5 WP4450800-sD | (B Washer M4 2
6 §8-7090540-T® | i&fl Screw 9/64-49) L=5 2
7 SD{720ssL.s% | {4fT Hinge screw D=7,24 H=3.3 t
8 D2509-282-A00 BT Work camp foot ball link i
9 B2708:377-00 | {digHTd Fiwead! bind Jink shaft 2
10 WRoB21006-5 | 4B Washer 6'2x9.5x1 2
m RCi0560701.KP | *firm Retaining: ring 2
t2 NS:6L10310-sP | Nut 11/64-40 i
13 B2769.5717-{0A6 WxBa4 # Thread bind arin asm, i
t4 NS-6110310-5% | 3K& Nut 11/64-40 i
15 B 1110-280-000) ST EFEHT Thread cutting link spring fac |
16 R271|-377-0w) DA Spring L
t1 §D-0801021-TP | #¢{ tiinge screw D=8 H=10.2 1
18 B27 |8-3177-45h0 bt i Roller 1
19 SD-046057HCP | $Kkf] Hinge screw B446) H=5.7 i
20 NS-G110B0-SPP Sk Nut | Ug:-® 1
— 46 ==

MHTepHeT marasuH NpoMbILLNEHHOrO WBENHOro obopynosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms
I



P55 | iR R LR y g i
Ref.no | Note Part.no (R Description Qty

1 260-08359 L2 Thread stand asm. 1

2 229-30408 LFF 1Y Spool rest rod, upper (1)
3 229-30309 LT Spool rest rod, lower (1)
4 260-08300 e r Thread stand holder plate (1)
5 260-08409 528y o Thread raising thread guide A (1)
6 229-31307 LR 3 Spool rest rod joint (1)
7 229-31406 S L ke Spool rest rod rubber cap (1)
8 229-31000 LEBEET Spool pin (1)
9 229-30903 2 i Spool rest cushion (1)
10 229-31109 28 A B ks 4l Spool retainer (1)
11 WP-1702600-S0 [ Washer 17x30x2.6 (2)
12 NM-6160511-SE | #2§} Nut M16x1.5 (3)
13 260-0855730408 | k& spool rest bracket asm. (1
14 SM-4051405-SE HEET Screw M5 L=14 (2)
15 NM-6050001-SE | #ZE} Nut M5 2)
16 NM-6050001-SE | #2 L} Nut M5 (1)
17 SM-9061080-SE | %] Screw M6 L=10 (1
18 SM-9050813-SE e Screw M5x0.8 L=8 (1)
19 WP-0520656-SA | #vp Washer 5.2x9.5x0.6 (1)
20 WS-0510002-KN | 34 Spring washer (1)
21 WS-0521010-KN | iyl g Spring washer 5.2x8.2x1 (1)
22 229-31208 kI8 Thread guide (1)

T




=. #¥Efifffrdbpée & stand components

R@iﬁo }Eﬁs m’ &B DescriPtion t%g
1 B8201-372-A0A | BAtffitE Motor tasle 1
2 t1§-59365 TMWE T stand juriction [
3 111455108 % Dlawer 1
4 TS ] et Dlawer support 2
5 D820:45555000) %)ﬁmps Drawer stopPgr i
6 SK-331I6&sE ) Wood sclew B331 L=16 6
i SK:3832tp-SE *fr Wood screw DHE L=32 4

= 48 =
MHTepHeT marasuH NpoMbILLNEHHOrO WBenHOro obopynosaHus http://procapitalist.ru/sms



